
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 21 MAY 2012 

Time: 11.45 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - COMMITTEE ROOMS 

 
Members: Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 

Archie Galloway (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Martin Farr 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Robert Hall 
 

Brian Harris 
Michael Hudson 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  

 
 

 
Chris Duffield 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 

 To elect a Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 To note the Terms of Reference of the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee, 
approved by the Planning and Transportation Committee on 25 April 2012 (copy 
attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
6. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 23 April 2012 (copy 
attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
7. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :- 
 
 a) Lime Street and Cullum Street Enhancement Works - Gateway 5  (Pages 9 - 

36) 
 

 b) Millennium Bridge Area Environmental Enhancements  (Pages 37 - 66) 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 



3 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2012 (copy 
attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 68) 

 
12. EASTERN CITY CLUSTER PHASE ONE 
 

 Report of the Director of the Built Environment (copy attached). 
 

 (Pages 69 - 76) 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB COMMITTEE 

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Streets and Walkways Sub Committee –Terms of Reference  
 

 

 

 The Sub Committee is responsible for:- 

(a) traffic engineering and management, maintenance of the City’s streets, and the 
agreement of schemes affecting the City’s Highways and Walkways (such as 
street scene enhancement, traffic schemes, pedestrian facilities, and authorising 
Traffic Orders) in accordance with the policies and strategies of the Grand 
Committee; 

(b) all general matters relating to road safety; 

(c) the provision, maintenance and repair of bridges, subways and footbridges, other 
than the five City river bridges; 

(d) public lighting, including street lighting; 

(e)  day-to-day administration of the Grand Committee’s car parks  

(f) all matters relating to the Riverside Walkway, except for adjacent open spaces; 
and 

(g) to be responsible for advising the Grand Committee on:- 

(i) progress in implementing the Grand Committee’s plans, policies and 
strategies relating to the City’s Highways  and Walkways;  and 

(ii) the design of and strategy for providing signposts in the City. 

     

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\8\8\ai00002888\$lncoeddg.doc 

1

STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

23 April 2012 
 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB COMMITTEE 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 23 April 2012 at 11:15am. 
 
Present 
 
Members:   
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Archie Galloway (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Martin Farr 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Bob Hall 
Brian Harris 
Michael Hudson 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
 
Also in attendance : - 
John Tomlinson 
Vivienne Littlechild 

  

 
Officers: 

  

Katie Odling - Town Clerk’s Department 
Esther Sumner - Town Clerk’s Department 
Simon Owen - Chamberlain’s Department 
Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 
Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment 
Bronwyn Claridge 
Steve Presland 
Ian Hughes 
Rob Oakley 
Deborah Cluett 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

Department of the Built Environment 
Department of the Built Environment 
Department of the Built Environment 
Department of the Built Environment 
Comptroller and City Solicitors Department 

Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department 
Alan Rickwood  

John Parks 

 

- 
- 

City Police 
Public Relations Office 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\8\8\ai00002888\$lncoeddg.doc 

2

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING 

 Sylvia Moys declared a personal interest in respect of Item 4c as Chairman of 
the Board of Governors of the London School for Girls. 

 
 Jeremy Simons, John Tomlinson and Archie Galloway declared a personal 

interest in respect of Item 4c having been invited to attend the ‘Topping out 
Ceremony’ at The Heron, Milton Court. 

 
3. MINUTES 
 The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 March 2012 were 

approved subject to the following amendments: - 
  
 Item 2 
 ‘Marianne Fredericks declared a personal interest in respect of Item 4e due to 

being a season ticket holder at Tower Hill Car Park.’ 
 
 Item 3 
 ‘Queen Anne Statue – Members were informed that the cleaning of the statue 

and repainting of the railings were also a priority ahead of the Queen’s visit.’ 
 
 MATTERS ARISING 
 Item 3  

Aldersgate Street / Beech Street Junction Review – Members were 
informed that the Pedestrian Countdown Timers were due to be installed by 
late September/early October 2012. 

 
 Staircase under London Bridge – Members noted that a full report would be 

presented to the Committee in June 2012. 
  
 Drainage outside St. Giles’ Church – The Summit Group would be 

considering a report regarding drainage outside St Giles’ Church on 10 May 
2012 and the outcome of their discussion would be reported to this Committee 
on 21 May 2012. 

 
(The Chairman moved item 4C to item 4A on the Agenda). 

 
4. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT  
 

A. MILTON COURT HIGHWAY WORKS – GATEWAY 4C (DESIGN AND 
GATEWAY 5) – AUTHORITY TO START WORK 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which sought approval for the detailed design of the Highway Works around 
the Milton Court Development. 
 
Vivienne Littlechild who was observing the meeting declared a personal 
interest in respect of this item. 

Page 4



 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\8\8\ai00002888\$lncoeddg.doc 

3

 
Members discussed issues associated with the safety of the scheme, 
including perceived versus actual safety of pedestrians, the merits of 
shared space (likely pedestrian behaviour) and the traffic flows both at 
present and following completion of the Milton Court development. It was 
noted that whereas previously bridges had been available to cross the road 
above street level, now pedestrians of all ages crossed at street level. 

 
Members noted that wide-ranging consultations had taken place on the 
Milton Court development and associated street-scene works, and that the 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama had expressed
[...]
ING RESTRICTIONS AND FUNCTIONAL 
STREET ENHANCEMENT 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which outlined the Parking and Enforcement Plan - Stage 3. 
 
The Committee commended the work of Officers and would await a final 
report. 
 

Page 6



 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\8\8\ai00002888\$lncoeddg.doc 

5

Received. 
 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 There were no questions.  
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

European Funding - Approval was sought from the Committee to write a 
letter of support along with a joint bid led by the London Borough of Merton for 
funding from the European Union.  Members noted that no commitment was 
being made at this stage; however the bid could be useful in unlocking funds. 

 
  AGREED. 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure  of exempt as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows: 

  
Item No.  Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

8    3 
9    3 
10 & 11   - 

 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2012 were approved. 

 
9. REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY – WINCHESTER HOUSE 

SECURITY (OLD BROAD STREET) 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 
Received. 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE SUB COMMITTEE 
 There were no questions. 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 
The meeting closed at 1.10pm. 
 
-------------------------------------- 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\8\8\ai00002888\$lncoeddg.doc 

6

 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no. 020 7332 3414 
e-mail: katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 8



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee 

 

Projects Sub-Committee 

21st May 2012 

 

23rd May 2012 

 

 

Subject: 

Lime Street & Cullum Street enhancement works - 

Gateway 5 report 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

 

Ward (if appropriate): 

Lime Street and Langbourn 

Summary  
 

This report sets out the results of detailed design work into 

enhancements to Lime Street and Cullum Street and incorporates a 

public consultation into the possible management of traffic on Lime 

Street, in line with Committee approval of November 2010. 

 

The existing area is already very busy and the streets are especially 

crowded at peak times.  With several tall buildings currently under 

construction at either end of Lime Street, the area will shortly 

experience a large increase in working population and in visitors to the 

Leadenhall Market Principal Shopping Centre.  The proposed 

enhancements will provide an increase in pedestrian space, improved 

and fully accessible walking routes, and new seating and greenery.   

 

A key element of the enhancement works has been an investigation 

into ways to manage road safety for the vehicles, cyclists and 

pedestrians that use Lime Street daily.  Officers carried out a public 

consultation, survey work and traffic and loading analysis, to assess the 

needs and issues in Lime Street and recommend what measures could 

make the area safer.  This report recommends an experiment to test 

traffic management measures including loading facilities in surrounding 

streets, subject to further Member approval in 2013.  
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

(a) Approve environmental enhancement works in Lime Street and 

Cullum Street including an experiment on managing traffic access in 

Lime Street at a cost of £653,963 as set out in this report, subject to 

obtaining necessary traffic orders and legal agreements; 
 

(b) Approve the implementation of enhancement works in Cullum 

Street subject to obtaining the necessary traffic orders and any legal 

agreements; 
 

(c) Approve preparation for a traffic experiment  to investigate traffic 

Agenda Item 7a

Page 9



 

 

management on Lime Street and any facilities required on nearby 

streets, and seek authority to start the experiment from Members in 

autumn 2013; 
 

(d) Approve implementation of physical enhancement works to Lime 

Street subject to obtaining necessary traffic orders and legal 

agreements only after the experiment has been concluded, if run, and 

Members have approved any design amendments in light of the 

experiment results. 

Page 10



 

 

Gateway 5: Authority to Start Work 
 

Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee 

 

Projects Sub-Committee 

21/05/2012 

 

23/05/2012 

 

Subject: 

 

Lime Street & Cullum Street enhancement works 

- Gateway 5 report 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

 

Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

 

 
Overview 
 

Context 
An evaluation report for the enhancement of Lime Street and 

Cullum Street was approved by Committees in October and 

November 2010.  The approval was conditioned on receipt of 

the necessary Section 106 monies, a public consultation on the 

possible management of traffic on Lime Street and a design 

report. 

 

The scheme is fully externally funded through the Section 106 

Agreement for 20 Fenchurch Street which provides £1,143,224 

(excluding interest and indexation) for environmental 

enhancement works, with first consideration for enhancement 

works being adjacent to the site and in Lime Street and Cullum 

Street. The planning application was implemented in January 

2011, and the funds were received in March 2011.  A 

consultation on the possible traffic mana
[...]
d supervision of works on 

site 

Recommendatio

n 

It is recommended that Members: 

 

(a) Approve environmental enhancement works in Lime 

Street and Cullum Street including an experiment on 

managing traffic access in Lime Street at a cost of £653,963 

as set out in this report, subject to obtaining necessary traffic 

orders and legal agreements; 

 

(b) Approve the implementation of enhancement works in 

Cullum Street subject to obtaining the necessary traffic orders 

and any legal agreements; 

 

(c) Approve preparation for a traffic experiment  to 

investigate traffic management on Lime Street and any 

facilities required on nearby streets, and seek authority to start 

the experiment from Members in autumn 2013; 

 

(d) Approve implementation of physical enhancement works 

to Lime Street subject to obtaining necessary traffic orders 

Page 20



 

 

and legal agreements only after the experiment has been 

concluded, if run, and Members have approved any design 

amendments in light of the experiment results. 

Tolerances A contingency would be retained to cover the risk of 

significant utility costs associated with the delivery of Lime 

Street and Cullum Street.  If a sufficient sum remains after the 

priority elements have been delivered, it will be used to 

deliver repaving on Leadenhall Place, and resurfacing and 

carriageway resurfacing on Lime Street and on Leadenhall 

Place, where the kerb height creates access problems.   

Progress 

reporting 

Autumn 2012 if a report is required due to the traffic 

Regulation Order process relating to Cullum Street.  If not, a 

progress report will be submitted in Autumn 2013. 

Page 21



 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A  Scheme area and annotated plan of scheme 

 

Appendix B   Consultation on traffic management in Lime Street – 

letter, plan and results 

 

Appendix C  Lime Street Traffic Management Analysis and Traffic 

Impact Analysis 

 

Appendix D  Cost and phasing breakdown 

 
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cullum Street at junction with Lime Street - proposed 

 

 

 

Page 36



Summary 

 

This report is a Gateway 3/4 Options appraisal that follows the 

streamlined process as agreed with the Town Clerks 

Department.  Should approval be granted for this Gateway 

report, it is proposed to seek Chief Officer approval for 

detailed design and the Town Clerk’s Authority to Start Work. 

The report seeks approval for an environmental 

enhancement scheme in the Millennium Bridge Area. This 

project is part of the Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy 

and combines two key remaining schemes from the strategy;  

• for the improvement of the Millennium bridge area and;  

• for planting enhancements on the Riverside. 

To date, 12 projects from the enhancement strategy have 

been completed and this project is one of the 3 remaining 

high priority projects. 

The proposals include the Millennium Bridge approach that 

links the Millennium Bridge with Queen Victoria Street and a 

200 metre long section of Riverside walkway that spans the 

frontage of the City of London School; including the area 

under the bridge and the Millennium Bridge House frontage. 

The scheme involves the renewal of the Millennium Bridge 

Approach to create a more useable and pleasant gateway 

for the benefit of the millions of visitors that use this area each 

year. The removal of the HSBC gates is also recommended, 

as they have become obstacles to movement and no longer 

sit comfortably in the space. Members should be aware that 

options to ascertain the market value of the HSBC gates and 

their possible relocation are being investigated and will be 

reported as part of the City Arts Initiative process in a 

subsequent report.  

On the Riverside, it is proposed to create a linear green 

promenade that will form a green frame around the City of 

Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Streets and Walkways Sub-

Committee 

21 May 2012  

Projects Sub-Committee 23 May 2012  

Subject: 

Riverside Walk: Millennium Bridge Area 

Enhancements  

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

 

Ward:  

Queenhithe and Castle Baynard 

Agenda Item 7b

Page 37



London school and provide much needed amenity space for 

the public to rest and enjoy views of the Thames. The 

recommended option includes measures to contribute to 

climate change mitigation through sustainably managing 

rainwater run-off, as well as supporting local wildlife through 

bio-diverse planting dependant on site conditions. 

The proposals have been developed in consultation with the 

City of London School and will improve the area to meet the 

needs of its many users. The scheme will also add significant 

greenery, in line with the core aims of the enhancement 

strategy.  

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Members:  

(i) Approve the progression of Option 1 to authority to start 

works stage at a cost of £45,000 (staff costs and fees) to be 

funded from 20 Fenchurch Street Section 106 contribution. 

(ii) Approve the environmental enhancements and 

sustainable urban drainage system (Option 1) at an 

estimated total cost of £1,469,805 funded through the 20 

Fenchurch Street, Watermark Place and Riverbank House 

Section 106 contributions (£1,305,305), the London Marathon 

Charitable Trust (£34,500) and the On-Street Parking Reserve 

(£130,000); subject to the confirmation of savings on the 

completed Angel Lane project, approval of the authority to 

start work and any other statutory consents.  

 

Page 38



Gateway 3/4: Options Appraisal 

Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee 21st May 2012  

Projects Sub-Committee  23rd May 2012   

Subject:  

Riverside Walk - Millennium Bridge Area Enhancements 

Public 

 

Report of:  

The Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

 
 
Overview 

 The Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy (approved 200
[...]
ultees 

Consultations are on-going with the City of London School, The 

Salvation Army, Millennium Bridge House, the Environment Agency 

and Port of London Authority. 

Results of 

consultation 

carried out to date 

As part of the development of the project, officers have consulted 

with the City of London School, Sir Anthony Caro (the artist who 

designed the HSBC gates), HSBC and St Paul’s Cathedral.  

Officers met with the City of London School Second Master and 

his team on three separate occasions, which provided an insight 

into the needs of the school. The proposals were presented to the 

School’s senior staff on 25th November 2011. At this meeting the 

school expressed support for the scheme. The City of London 

School Board of Governors met on 27th February 2012 and the 

proposals to improve the Millennium Bridge Area were well 

received as they represented a marked improvement on the 

appearance of the existing area.  

St Paul’s Cathedral have been consulted and expressed support 

for the scheme. 

Financial 

Implications 

 

Estimated capital 

cost (£) 

£1,469,805 (See Appendix B Table 2) 

Source of capital funding  

The project is estimated at a total of £1,514,805 (inclusive of £45,000 to reach authority 

to start work) funded through the  20 Fenchurch Street, Watermark Place and Riverbank 

House Section 106 contributions (£1,350,305), the London Marathon Charitable Trust 

(£34,500) and the On-Street Parking Reserve (£130,000). See Appendix B Tables 1 and 2 

for detailed breakdown.  

The proposed S106 funding is dependent on the confirmation of firm savings from the 

Angel Lane Project. A provision of £1,014,370 has been made available from the 

Watermark Place (£632,995) and Riverbank House (£381,375) Section 106 contributions 

for delivering the Angel Lane scheme. Current estimates suggest that there will be an 

underspend of some £428,537 (inclusive of the Contingency of £155,060) on this scheme 

which can then be r
[...]
ing 

Section 106 funds will cover the establishment of the planting for 5 

years.  

The Open Spaces Department will identify efficiencies within the 

City’s Open Spaces local risk budget, to resource the longer term 

open space maintenance costs of this project and the City’s 

open space assets. Officers are also considering more effective 

long term maintenance solutions for the City’s open spaces, 

which will be the subject of a report to the appropriate 

Committees in due course. 

Fund/budget  to be 

credited with 

income/savings 

N/A 

Page 49



Option 1  

Anticipated life N/A 

Investment 

Appraisal 

N/A 

Benchmarks or 

comparative data 

The City has implemented numerous similar enhancement 

schemes over the last 8 years, including completed schemes 

nearby at Paul’s Walk, Angel Lane and Grant’s Quay. 

Proposed 

procurement 

approach 

At the Authority to Start Work Stage, the Director of the Built 

Environment will confirm whether the Highways maintenance term 

contractor carries out the works or if the works are to be tendered. 

Affordability The project is to be primarily funded (91%) from existing Section 

106 receipts and the London Marathon Charitable Trust which 

have been specifically allocated to the enhancement of the 

Riverside Walk and play in the area. Approximately 9% of the 

project costs are to be funded from the City’s On-Street Parking 

Reserve which has been allocated to the project. 

Recommendation It is recommended that Members::  

(i) Approve the progression of Option 1 to authority to start works 

stage at a cost of £45,000 (staff costs and fees) to be funded from 

20 Fenchurch Street Section 106 contribution. 

(ii) Approve the environmental enhancements and sustainable 

urban drainage system (Option 1) at an estimated total cost of 

£1,469,805 funded through the 20 Fenchurch Street, Watermark 

Place and Riverbank House Section 106 contributions (£1,305,305), 

the London Marathon Charitable Trust (£34,500) and the On-Street 

Parking Reserve (£130,000); subject to the confirmation of savings 

on the completed Angel Lane project, approval of the authority 

to start work and any other statutory consents.  

Reasons  The Millennium Bridge Area is a major gateway to the City. The 

area currently does not respond to the needs of the public and is 

not a fitting environment for such an important location. These 

proposals address the needs of the public and local occupiers to 

improve the function and appearance of the area whilst also 

establishing a mechanism for mitigating the potential for flooding.  

The continued improvement to the Riverside Walk aims to fulfil the 

City’s duty to maintain and enhance the Thames Path National 

Trail and is in line with the City’s Strategic Aims and Core Strategy 

Next Steps Development of the detailed design and further consultation with 

local occupiers. 

 

Page 50



Option 2  

Description  
Option 2 

As Option 1, but with a conventional drainage system instead of 

SUDs. 

Benefits and 

strategy for 

achievement 

As Option 1, but with a conventional drainage system instead of 

SUDs and so the introduction of a more sustainable approach to 

drainage and surface water management will not be realised 

with this option. 

Scope and 

exclusions 

See Option 1 Note: This option does not include the sustainable 

urban drainage system (SUDS) and retains the existing drainage 

arrangement. 

Constraints and 

assumptions 

As option 1. 

There will be a reduced requirement for structural investigations 

with this option. 

Programme As Option 1 

Risk Implications As Option 1 except Risk relating to effectiveness of SUDs no 

longer applies. 

Legal implications As option 1 

HR implications N/A 

Anticipated 

stakeholders and 

consultees 

 As Option 1 

Results of 

consultation 

carried out to 

date 

As Option 1 

 

Financial 

Implications 

 

Estimated capital 

cost (£) 

£1,321,805 (See Appe
[...]
Eastern City Cluster Phase One



Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

Monday, 21 May 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held in Committee Room 2 - Committee Rooms on 

Monday, 21 May 2012 at 11.45 am. 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Archie Galloway (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Robert Hall 
Brian Harris 
Michael Hudson 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk’s Department 

Esther Sumner - Town Clerk’s Department 

Mark Paddon - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Monaghan - City Surveyor's Department 

Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department 

Alan Rickwood - City Police 

Michael Bennett - Barbican Estate Officer Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
An apology for absence was received from Martin Farr. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Mrs Sylvia Moys declared a personal interest in respect of Item Number 7.2 
due to being a former ex-officio governor at the City of London School. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Sub Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman, and Jeremy Simons, being 
the only Member expressing a willingness to serve, was declared to be duly 



elected Chairman of the Sub Committee for the ensuing year, and he took his 
place. 
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Sub Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman, and Archie 
Galloway, being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve, was 
declared to be duly elected Deputy Chairman of the Sub Committee for the 
ensuing year, and he took his place. 
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
RESOLVED : - That the Terms and Reference of the Streets and Walkways 
Sub Committee approved by the Planning and Transportation Committee on 24 
April 2012 be received. 
 

6. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2012 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
MATTERS ARISING : - 
Item 3 – Minutes – Drainage outside St Giles’ Church – Michael Bennett 
(Barbican Estate Manager) provided an update regarding the drainage outside 
St Giles’ Terrace.  Members were informed that a six monthly maintenance 
programme had been implemented on the gulleys and regular inspections to 
the site would continue.  It was anticipated that a thorough management plan 
would be put together in conjunction with Barbican estate residents. 
 
Item 4C – The Times Cities for Cycling Campaign – Members agreed to 
submit a resolution to the Policy and Resources Committee to indicate, in 
principle, support for the campaign and to seek advice from the Committee as 
to whether it would be appropriate for the City to join the campaign. Members 
particularly sought to understand the distinction between ‘supporting’ the 
campaign and ‘signing’ up to it. 
 
Item 6 – European Funding – Members were informed that suitable authority 
had been obtained and a joint submission made for funding for the project at 
Aldgate. 
 

7. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
7.1 LIME STREET AND CULLUM STREET ENHANCEMENT WORKS - 

GATEWAY 5  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which set out the results of the detailed design work into enhancements to Lime 
Street and Cullum Street and the outcome of a public consultation into the 
possible management of traffic on Lime Street, in line with Committee approval 
of November 2010. 
 
The Assistant Director (Environmental Enhancement) provided a brief 
presentation to the Committee.  



 
During discussion, reference was made to the following: - suitable and 
sustainable drainage provision, pedestrian usage through the passageway on 
Cullum Street, increasing greenery and biodiversity, Section 106 funding and 
how this was distributed and road safety, particularly for cyclists. 
 
With regard to the distribution of Section 106 funding, Members were informed 
that although Lime Street and Cullum Street were listed as priorities, the wider 
area was being considered for funding.  A full consultation with Ward Members 
and the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Planning and Transportation 
Committee would be undertaken during the summer months and Officers were 
exploring the most effective method of consultation. 
 
RESOLVED : - That, 

a) environmental enhancement works in Lime Street and Cullum Street including 
an experiment on managing traffic access in Lime Street at a cost of £653,963 
as set out in this report be approved, subject to obtaining necessary traffic 
orders and legal agreements; 

b) the implementation of enhancement works in Cullum Street be approved, 
subject to obtaining the necessary traffic orders and any legal agreements; 

c) authorisation be given to begin preparation works for a traffic experiment to 
start in autumn 2013 to investigate traffic management on Lime Street and any 
facilities required on nearby streets; and 

d) the implementation of physical enhancement works to Lime Street be approved 
subject to obtaining necessary traffic orders and legal agreements only after 
the experiment has been concluded, if run, and the design amendments 
following the experiment results have been approved by Members. 

 
 

7.2 MILLENNIUM BRIDGE AREA ENVIRONMENTAL ENHANCEMENTS  
 
(N.B: Jeremy Simons declared a personal interest in respect of this item due to 
being a Liveryman of the Company of Scientific Instrument Makers, provider of 
the Millennium Measure.) 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding the Gateway 3/4 Options Appraisal in respect of ‘Millennium Bridge 
Area Environmental Enhancements’.  The Streamlined Projects Approval 
Process as agreed with the Town Clerk’s Department would be followed and 
should approval be granted for this Gateway report, it was proposed to seek 
Chief Officer approval for detailed design and the Town Clerk’s Authority to 
start work. 
 

The Assistant Director (Environmental Enhancement) provided a brief 
presentation to the Committee. 
 
During discussion, reference was made to the wider improvement of the area, 
sustainable drainage systems, signage (Members were advised this would be 
picked up as part of the detailed design plan) and the importance of ensuring 
there was access for vehicles to maintain the gulleys. 
 

RESOLVED : - That, 



a) the progression of Option 1 to authority to start works stage at a cost of 
£45,000 (staff costs and fees) to be funded from 20 Fenchurch Street 
Section 106 contribution be approved; and 

b) the environmental enhancements and sustainable urban drainage system 
(Option 1) at an estimated total cost of £1,469,805 funded through the 20 
Fenchurch Street, Watermark Place and Riverbank House Section 106 
contributions (£1,305,305), the London Marathon Charitable Trust 
(£34,500) and the On-Street Parking Reserve (£130,000) be approved; 
subject to the confirmation of savings on the completed Angel Lane 
project, approval of the authority to start work and any other statutory 
consents. 
 

 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
A question was raised regarding the possibility of easing the parking restrictions 
in the City during the evening.  The Assistant Director advised Members that 
this matter was being considered.  
 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Road Safety  - Members of the Sub Committee had been sent an exposition on 
casualties with the City of London by Mr Reilly; a City resident who had 
previously engaged with the Sub Committee on the matter of road safety.  The 
Chairman asked Officers to present a report to the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee, detailing the latest casualty information. 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2012 were considered. 
 
 

12. EASTERN CITY CLUSTER PHASE ONE  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment in 
respect of Phase One of the Eastern City Cluster. 
 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 



14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.05 pm. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


